

No. 19-1835

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

NEW HAMPSHIRE LOTTERY COMMISSION; NEOPOLLARD INTERACTIVE
LLC; POLLARD BANKNOTE LIMITED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE; UNITED STATES,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Hampshire

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

ETHAN P. DAVIS

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH

JEFFREY E. SANDBERG

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7214
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-4453*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN EXERCISING JURISDICTION.....	2
II. THE WIRE ACT IS NOT UNIFORMLY LIMITED TO SPORTS GAMBLING.....	11
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN PURPORTING TO “SET ASIDE” OLC’S 2018 OPINION	19
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	19
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	6
<i>Anderson v. Green</i> , 513 U.S. 557 (1995) (per curiam)	7
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	13
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Bellsouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 17 F.3d 1487 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	20
<i>Berhe v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	4
<i>Cusumano v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	12
<i>El Dia, Inc. v. Hernandez Colon</i> , 963 F.2d 488 (1st Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Electronic Frontier Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20

Elend v. Basham,
 471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006).....10

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro:
 136 S. Ct 2117 (2016).....19
 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....17

Frozen Food Express v. United States,
 351 U.S. 40 (1956)24

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
 561 U.S. 1 (2010)9

ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs,
 482 U.S. 270 (1987)23

Labor Relations Div. of Constr. Indus. of Mass., Inc. v. Healey,
 844 F.3d 318 (1st Cir. 2016).....2

Lockhart v. United States,
 546 U.S. 142 (2005)17

Lockhart v. United States,
 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016)..... 11, 12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)4

MasterCard Int’l, Inc., In re:
 132 F. Supp. 2d 468 (E.D. La. 2001).....16
 313 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2002).....16

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
 549 U.S. 118 (2007)9

Monson v. DEA,
 589 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2009)8

MRL Dev. I, LLC v. Whitecap Inv. Corp.,
 823 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2016)18

Murphy v. Smith,
 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018)15

National Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)22

New Hampshire Hemp Council, Inc. v. Marshall,
203 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....8

New Hampshire Right to Life PAC v. Gardner,
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)7

New York Republican State Comm. v. SEC,
799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015)5

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)14

Reddy v. Foster,
845 F.3d 493 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 4, 7

Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases,
419 U.S. 102 (1974)7

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 23, 24

Rhode Island Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse,
199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999).....3, 9, 10

Roberts v. United States,
572 U.S. 639 (2014)19

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)..... 14, 18

Seals v. McBee,
898 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2018).....8

Seegars v. Gonzales,
396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005)5

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)17

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974)7

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	1, 2, 6
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016)	14
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	14
<i>United States v. DiCristina</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>rev'd</i> , 726 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>United States v. Lombardo</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Utah 2007)	16
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 740 F.3d 702 (1st Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Musso</i> , 914 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)	19
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	20, 24
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 704	2, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1301	18
18 U.S.C. § 1084(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1084(b)	12, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1084(d)	25
Unlawful Internet Gambling Enforcement Act, 31 U.S.C. § 5361 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Regulation:	
28 C.F.R. § 0.25(a), (c)	20
Other Authorities:	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	12-13, 15
